

(a) shall, in setting out in the report the Board's estimate referred to in paragraph (4)(a) in relation to a patentee, identify the patentee; and

(b) may, in the report, identify any person who has failed to comply with subsection (1) or (2) at any time in the year in respect of which the report is made."

Clause 15

Strike out lines 8 to 10, on page 25, and substitute the following therefor:

"ed and issued and it shall thereafter be prima facie valid and avail the grantee and the".

Clause 17

Strike out lines 22 to 29, on page 28, and substitute the following therefor:

"under subsection (1)

(a) cancels any claim but not all claims of the patent, the patent shall be deemed to have been issued, from the date of grant, in the corrected form;

(b) cancels all claims of the patent, the patent shall be deemed never to have been issued; or

(c) amends any claim of the patent or incorporates a new claim in the patent, the amended claim or new claim shall be effective, from the date of the certificate, for the unexpired term of the patent."

Clause 19

Strike out lines 7 to 32, on page 29, and substitute the following therefor:

"19. Subsection 53(2) of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

"(2) Every assignment of a patent, and every grant and conveyance of any exclusive right to make and use and to grant to others the right to make and use the invention patented, within and throughout Canada or any part thereof, shall be registered in the Patent Office in the manner determined by the Commissioner."

Clause 20

Strike out lines 37 to 46, on page 29, and substitute the following therefor:

"patent is

(a) liable to the patentee and to all persons claiming under the patentee for all damages sustained by the patentee or by any such person, after the grant of the patent, by reason of such infringement; and

Article 15

Retrancher la ligne 7, à la page 25, et la remplacer par ce qui suit:

«par la suite prima facie valide».

Article 17

Retrancher les lignes 12 à 18, à la page 28, et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«lorsqu'un constat :

a) rejette une revendication du brevet sans en rejeter la totalité, celui-ci est réputé, à compter de la date de sa délivrance, délivré en la forme modifiée;

b) rejette la totalité de ces revendications, le brevet est réputé n'avoir jamais été délivré;

c) modifie une telle revendication ou en inclut une nouvelle, l'une ou l'autre prend effet à compter de la date du constat jusqu'à l'expiration de la durée du brevet.»

Article 19

Retrancher les lignes 6 à 27, à la page 29, et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«19. Le paragraphe 53(2) de la même loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:

«(2) Toute cession de brevet et tout acte de concession ou translatif du droit exclusif d'exécuter et d'exploiter l'invention brevetée partout au Canada et de concéder un tel droit à des tiers sont enregistrés au Bureau des brevets selon ce que le commissaire établit.»

Article 20

Retrancher les lignes 31 à 38, à la page 29, et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«est responsable envers le breveté et toute personne se réclamant de celui-ci, de tous dommages-intérêts que cette contrefaçon a fait subir à ces personnes après l'octroi du brevet. Il est également responsable envers ceux-ci, à concurrence d'une indemnité raisonnable, des dommages-intérêts qu'un acte de sa part leur a fait subir entre la date à laquelle la demande de brevet est devenue accessible sous le régime de l'article 10 et l'octroi du brevet, dans le cas où cet acte aurait constitué une contrefaçon si le brevet avait été accordé à la date où cette demande est ainsi devenue accessible.»